

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,)	No. 1:18-cv-01900-JEB
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
STATE OF ARKANSAS,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenor.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PLAINTIFFS' UNIFIED RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS' AND STATE INTERVENORS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Secretary’s Approval of the Arkansas Works Amendment is Reviewable and the Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge It. 2

II. The Secretary Cannot Fundamentally Restructure Medicaid by Rewriting the Act’s Core Objectives. 5

 A. The Secretary’s Interpretation of the Objectives of the Medicaid Act is Not Entitled to *Chevron* Deference..... 5

 B. The Secretary’s Approval Is Inconsistent with Medicaid’s Core Purposes..... 7

 1. The Secretary Cannot Promote His Own Agenda at the Expense of Medicaid’s Stated Objectives..... 8

 2. Section 1396-1’s Role as an Appropriations Statute Does Not Undermine Its Statement of Objectives..... 9

 3. The Subsequent Enactments Upon Which the Secretary Relies Did Not Alter Medicaid’s Purpose. 11

 4. The Section 1396-1 Objectives Apply to All Medicaid Population Groups..... 13

 5. The Secretary Cannot Limit Access to Coverage in the Name of Promoting “Independence.” 13

 6. The Secretary’s Desire to Save Money Does Not Permit Him to Approve Programs that Subvert the Act’s Core Purpose..... 16

III. Approval of the Arkansas Works Amendment is Arbitrary and Capricious and Exceeds Statutory Authority. 20

 A. The Secretary Cannot Rely on the Findings He Made Regarding Kentucky HEALTH to Justify Approval of the Arkansas Works Amendment..... 20

 B. The Record Establishes that the Secretary Failed to Adequately Consider if the Approval Met the Section 1115 Conditions..... 22

 1. Simply Labeling the Arkansas Works Amendment an “Experiment” Does Not Relieve the Secretary of His Obligation to Engage in Reasoned Decision-making. 23

 2. The Secretary Ignored Evidence that the Amendment Would Result in Substantial Coverage Loss and Could Not Reasonably Have Concluded that it Would Promote Coverage..... 25

 3. The Secretary Could Not Have Reasonably Concluded that the Amendment Would Further His Preferred Alternative Objectives for the Medicaid Program. 31

C.	The Secretary Lacks Statutory Authority to Approve the Arkansas Works Amendment.	36
1.	The Secretary Lacks Statutory Authority to Approve Work Requirements, which are Contrary to the Objectives of the Medicaid Act.....	37
2.	The Secretary Lacks Authority to Require Online Reporting.....	39
3.	The Secretary Had No Authority to Approve the Waiver of Retroactive Coverage.....	40
IV.	The Appropriate Remedy is Vacatur	41
V.	The State Medicaid Director Letter is a Final Agency Action and Violates the APA.	44
VI.	Plaintiffs Have Pleaded a Justiciable Claim Under the Constitution’s Take Care Clause.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935) 58

ACA Int’l v. FCC, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 7

Aguayo v. Richardson, 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973) 18, 29

Ala. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., 780 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (M.D. Ala. 2011) 54, 55

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 48

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius, 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 48

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2924 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 47

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 39

Andrus v. Sierra Club, 442 U.S. 347 (1979)..... 12

Angelus Milling Co. v. Comm’r, 325 U.S. 293 (1945) 56, 58

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 52, 54

Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001)... 25

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC, 462 U.S. 87 (1983) 27

Barnhart v. Thomas, 540 U.S. 20 (2003)..... 46

Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner, 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 53

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 52, 54

Beno v. Shalala, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) 19, 29, 31

Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians, 476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... 57

C.K. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 18, 29

Cal. Ass’n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas, 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Calloway v. D.C., 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 11

Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 5

Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Texas v. Azar, 300 F. Supp. 3d 190, 211 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 47

Children's Hosp. Ass’n. of Texas v. Azar, 300 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2018) 46

Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013) 8

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC, 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018) 50

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 56, 59

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 49

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 45

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Empls. Ret. Fund., 138 S. Ct. 1061, 1072 (2018)..... 42

Dart v. United States, 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 57

Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers, 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... 16

Donovan v. Carolina Stalite Co., 734 F.2d 1547 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 11

Food Marketing Inst. v. ICC, 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 26

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 49

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004)..... 18

Genuine Parts Co. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 37

Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp., 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 35

Goldberg v. Kelly, 374 U.S. 254 (1970) 34

Goldstein v. Sec. & Exch. Commission, 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 7

Heritage Ops. Grp., LLC v. Norwood, No. 17-CV-8609, 2018 WL 4467152, at *1 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2018)..... 12

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n, 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 55

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Zinke, 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 49

Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Jewell, 76 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014) 49

Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC, 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 48

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan, 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 27

Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)..... 57, 58

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 5, 6

Loughrin v. United States, 573 U.S. 351 (2014)..... 17

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T, 512 U.S. 218 (1994) 43, 44

McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 55, 56

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 53

Metlife Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council, 177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016) 27

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2599 (2015) 9, 25

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) 57

Mistretta v. United States., 488 U.S. 371 (1989)..... 46

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....
 25, 30

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 9, 10

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy, 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 11

New York State Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino, 413 U.S. 405 (1985) 20, 21

Newton-Nations v. Betlach, 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011) 19, 29

Okla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. EPA, 740 F.3d 185, 190 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 4

Pharm. Research. & Mfrs. of America v. Thompson, 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7, 8

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003)..... 20, 21, 22

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 57

<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	55
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	46
<i>Sprint Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Spry v. Thompson</i> , 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)	48
* <i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018)	passim
<i>Stewart</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5
<i>Tex Tin Corp. v. U.S. EPA.</i> , 992 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 810.....	54
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	52
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	47
* <i>Util. Air. Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	passim
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps. Inc. v. Casey</i> , 885 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001)	42, 58
<i>Williams Gas Processing – Gulf Coast Co., v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1335	19
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	58
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 1315.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).....	11

42 U.S.C. § 1396d..... 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y) 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(f)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 3515b..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 601..... 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 607..... 15

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006) 12

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989) 12

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, § 2001, 124 Stat. 119, (2010) 13

Public Welfare Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-543, 76 Stat. 172, 186..... 16

Social Security Act Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, 81 Stat. 821 (1967) 12

Social Security Amendments of 1965, Title XIX, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 344 (1965) ... 10, 11

Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324, 367 (1982)
..... 12

Other Authorities

Ark. State Plan Amendment 17-001, <https://www.medicaid.gov/State-resource-center/Medicaid-State-Plan-Amendments/Downloads/AR/AR-17-0002.pdf> 28

Ark. Health Reform Legislative Task Force, *Final Report* (2016), available at <http://www.arkleg.state.ar.us/assembly/Meeting%20Attachments/836/I14805/Final%20Approved%20Report%20from%20TSG%2012-15-16.pdf>..... 19

Ctrs for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., CMCS Informational Bulletin: Section 1115 Demonstration Process Improvements 4 (2017), <https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib110617.pdf>..... 24

Anuj Gangopadhyaya, et al., Urban Inst., *Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas: Who Could Be Affected* (May 2018),
https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/98483/2001846_2018.05.23_arkansas_medicaid_finalized.pdf..... 29, 30

Rachel Garfield, et al., Kaiser Family Found., *Implications of a Medicaid Work Requirement: National Estimates of Coverage Losses* (June 27, 2018), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/implications-of-a-medicaid-work-requirement-national-estimates-of-potential-coverage-losses/> 30

Letter from Andrea J. Casart, Dir., CMS Div. of Medicaid Expansion Demonstrations, to Dawn Stehle, Medicaid Dir., Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs. (Nov. 1, 2018)
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ar/Health-Care-Independence-Program-Private-Option/ar-works-feedback-eval-dsgn-20181101.pdf> (directing Arkansas to revise evaluation design for the work requirements)..... 44

Letter from Penny Thompson, Chair, MACPAC to Alex Azar II, Secretary, HHS (Nov. 8, 2018),
<https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/MACPAC-letter-to-HHS-Secretary-Regarding-Work-Requirements-Implementation.pdf> 36

Medicaid.gov, State Waivers List, Arkansas Works,
<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demo/demonstration-and-waiver-list/?entry=15033>..... 3

MaryBeth Musumeci et al., Kaiser Family Found., *Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas: Experience and Perspectives of Enrollees* 6 (2018), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-work-requirements-in-arkansas-experience-and-perspectives-of-enrollees/#A1>
 43

LaDonna Pavetti, *Work Requirements Don’t Cut Poverty, Evidence Shows*, Ctr. on Budget and Pol’y Priorities (2016), <https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/6-6-16pov3.pdf>
 35

Sidney D. Watson, *Premiums and Section 1115 Waivers: What Cost Medicaid Expansion?*, 9 St. Louis U.J. Health L. & Pol’y 265, 289-94 (2016) 39
